Undeliverable mail returned from the U.S. Postal Service.

Address is consistent with the Master Commission Directory and/or the

Case Management System.

DK+. #: 20230107



Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

2023 DEC 28 AM 7: 09818111

2023 DEC 28 AM 10= 37



7020 2450 0001 8211 4487

NEOPOST FIRST-CLASS MAIL 11/29/2023 SOOR 779

ZIP 32399 041M11467390

04/11/140/00

JAV

Anita Yokiel
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company

221 E -R-T-S-

R-T-S- 560014046-1N 009 12/19/23

RETURN TO SENDER
VACANT
UNABLE TO FORWARD
RETURN TO SENDER

Mathauthpharasstalanegampppppp

56001\$3610

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause proceeding against Consolidated Communications of Florida Company for apparent violation of Rule 25-18.020(6), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

DOCKET NO. 20230107-TL ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0362-SC-TL ISSUED: November 29, 2023

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ANDREW GILES FAY, Chairman ART GRAHAM GARY F. CLARK MIKE LA ROSA GABRIELLA PASSIDOMO

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS OF FLORIDA COMPANY FOR APPARENT VIOLATION OF RULE 25-18.020(6), FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

BY THE COMMISSION:

Background

Consolidated Communications of Florida Company (Consolidated Communications) is a communications services provider that must file certain information with the Commission pursuant to Section 366.04(9)(a), Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Rule 25-18.020(6), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Commission staff opened the instant docket to initiate show cause proceedings against Consolidated Communications for apparent violation of the pole safety reporting rule, Rule 25-18.020(6), F.A.C.

Section 366.04(9)(a), Florida Statutes (F.S.), Jurisdiction of Commission, requires that the Commission regulate the safety, vegetation management, repair, replacement, maintenance, relocation, emergency response, and storm restoration requirements for communications services providers' poles that have public utility (i.e., investor-owned electric utility) attachments. Rule 25-18.020, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Pole Safety, Inspection, Maintenance, and Vegetation Management, became effective and applies to communications services providers that own poles, as defined in Section 366.02(5), F.S., with attached public utility electrical overhead facilities. This rule applies to all communications services providers as defined in

ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0362-SC-TL DOCKET NO. 20230107-TL PAGE 5

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 29th day of November, 2023.

ADAM J. TEITZMAN
Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770

www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

JDI

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by this show cause order may file a response within 21 days of issuance of the show cause order as set forth herein. This response must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on <u>December 20, 2023</u>.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Signature X B. Received by (Printed Name)	☐ Agent ☐ Addressee ☐ C. Date of Delivery
1. Article Addressed to: Dkt 20230107-TL	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes 15 VCS, enter delivery address below: No	
Order PSC-2023-0362-SC-TL		
Anita Yokiel Consolidated Communications of Florida Company 221 E Hickory St		
Mankato MN 56001	3. Service Type	Priority Mail Express®
9590 9402 6460 0346 0145 09	☐ Adult Signature ☐ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery ☐ Certified Mail® ☐ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery ☐	Registered Mail TM Registered Mail Restricted Delivery Signature Confirmation Signature Confirmation
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery	Restricted Delivery
	ured Mail Restricted Delivery er \$500)	nestic Return Receipt